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Survey Summary

Survey title: JTBF Travel Status Survey 2021 [Overall Survey]

Survey target: Men and women aged 16 to 79 nationwide (selected from survey company panels)

Survey method: Online survey

Survey items: Status of travel every three months, future travel plans and intents, impacts of COVID-19 on daily
life, etc.

m First Quarter Survey (May 2021) Period covered by survey: January to March 2021 Survey period: May 18 to May 25, 2021

Male Female
Age (years) 16-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 60-69 70-79 | Subtotal | 16-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 60-69 70-79 | Subtotal Total
Respondents
(Individuals) 552 | 3,171 | 4,331 | 5,303 | 3,909 | 3,415 | 3,235 | 23,916 728 | 3,429 | 4,549 | 5,567 | 4,621 | 4,325 | 2,865 | 26,084 | 50,000
Composition Ratio (%) 1.1 6.3 8.7 10.6 7.8 6.8 6.5 47.8 1.5 6.9 9.1 11.1 9.2 8.7 5.7 52.2 100.0

B Second Quarter Survey (July 2021) Period covered by survey: April to June 2021 Survey period: July 5 to July 9, 2021

Male Female
Age (years) 16-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 60-69 70-79 | Subtotal | 16-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 60-69 70-79 | Subtotal Total
Respondents
(Individuals) 550 2,314 | 4,117 | 5,565 | 4,560 | 4,147 | 3,199 | 24,452 590 2,302 | 4,225 | 5,713 | 4,714 | 4,492 | 3,512 | 25,548 | 50,000

Composition Ratio (%) 1.1 4.6 8.2 11.1 9.1 8.3 6.4 48.9 1.2 4.6 8.5 11.4 9.4 9.0 7.0 51.1 100.0

m Third Quarter Survey (October 2021) Period covered by survey: July to September 2021 Survey period: October 1 to October 6, 2021

Male Female
Age (years) 16-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 60-69 70-79 | Subtotal | 16-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 60-69 70-79 | Subtotal Total
Respondents
(Individuals) 464 2,472 | 3,744 | 6,107 | 4,255 | 3,750 | 3,224 |24,016| 764 2,558 | 3,930 | 6,083 | 4,653 | 4,776 | 3,220 | 25,984 | 50,000

Composition Ratio (%) 0.9 4.9 7.5 12.2 8.5 7.5 6.4 48.0 1.5 5.1 7.9 12.2 9.3 9.6 6.4 52.0 100.0

m Fourth Quarter Survey (January 2022) Period covered by survey: October to December 2021 Survey period: January 7 to January 14, 2022

Male Female
Age (years) 16-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 60-69 70-79 | Subtotal | 16-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 60-69 70-79 | Subtotal Total
Respondents
(Individuals) 335 2,798 | 4,087 | 5,548 | 4,249 | 4,178 | 3,305 | 24,500 588 2,866 | 4,218 | 5,665 | 4,273 | 4,474 | 3,416 |25,500| 50,000

Composition Ratio (%) 0.7 5.6 8.2 11.1 8.5 8.4 6.6 49.0 1.2 5.7 8.4 11.3 8.5 8.9 6.8 51.0 100.0

Note: For more information on the FY2020 sample, please refer to Part 10.
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1. Impacts on Travel During COVID-19 (1) Impacts of COVID-19 on Travel (Domestic Travel)

|
i * The percentage of respondents who said that they had canceled domestic travel due to COVID-19 jumped from 30% to 70%

! during the third wave (November 2020 to February 2021). During the fourth wave (March to June 2021) and fifth wave (July to

! September 2021), this percentage was about 50%, even though the number of infections was higher than during the third wave.
|
|
|
|
|

* After the fifth wave had receded in November 2021, the percentage of respondents who answered that they "Traveled as
initially planned" increased to around 70%, a rate approaching that of January 2020.

Q. Did you cancel any domestic sightseeing or recreational travel due to COVID-19?
(Includes one-day trips; only answered by those who were planning to travel) [Multiple answers]

I traveled as I had initially planned.
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1. Impacts on Travel During COVID-19 (1) Impacts of COVID-19 on Travel (Overseas Travel)
Cancellation of International Travel: Gradual decline

*  The number of cancellations of overseas trips due to COVID-19 has gradually decreased since the peak April 2020, reaching
around 80% in January 2021. In November to December 2021, the number decreased further to about 70%.

Q. Did you cancel any overseas sightseeing or recreational travel due to COVID-19?
(Includes one-day trips; only answered by those who were planning to travel) [Multiple answers]

I traveled as I had initially planned.
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1. Impacts on Travel During COVID-19 (2) Reasons trips were canceled (Domestic Travel)

Reasons for Cancellation Domestic Travel:

* Amongst reasons for canceling domestic travel, the percentage of respondents who answered "Avoiding risk of infection to self"
was the highest throughout 2021, at around 75 to 80%. This trend has not changed since 2020.

* Cancellation of domestic travel due to "requests for self-restraint" increased mainly during the period when emergency
declarations were issued and priority measures were applied to prevent the spread of disease (April to May 2020 and January to

September 2021). |
Q. Please select the reasons that influenced your decision to cancel your domestic travel.
(Only for those who canceled due to COVID-19) [Multiple answers] (%)
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1. Impacts on Travel During COVID-19

(2) Reasons trips were canceled (Overseas Travel)

Reasons for Cancellation: Avoiding Risk of Infection Top Reason for Overseas Travel Too

As with domestic travel, "Avoiding risk of infection to self" continued to be the most common reason for canceling overseas travel
in all months since the survey began.

Cancellation of international travel due to "Restrictions on acceptance at travel destination" or "destination travel restrictions"

decreased gradually compared to 2020.

Q. Please select the reasons that influenced your decision to cancel your overseas travel.
(Only for those who canceled due to COVID-19) [Multiple answers]
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2. Travel Plans for the Next Three Months

Plans to Travel Domestically Higher YoY During Jan. to Mar. 2022

*  The percentage of respondents answering that they "intend to travel" during the next three months exceeded 50% in the October 2021 survey, when the
number of infections was declining, but then dropped to below 45% in the January 2022 survey, when the number of infections rose again.

*  The number of respondents who "Currently plan to take an overnight trip in Japan" increased up until the October 2020 survey, but dropped to below 10%
during the January and May 2021 surveys held during the emergency declaration. However, this percentage exceeded 10% in the July 2021 survey, when
an emergency declaration was in place in Okinawa Prefecture and 10 prefectures including Tokyo were under priority measures to prevent the spread of
the disease. It also exceeded 10% in the October 2021 survey, conducted immediately after the third nationwide emergency declaration was lifted. There
was a slight decrease in the January 2021 survey when the number of infections increased again, but numbers were still up year-on-year.

Q. Please indicate your plans for sightseeing/recreational travel in the next 3 months.

[Multiple answers] (%)
u
§ Intend to travel (including reconsideration/cancellation)
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October Survey 45.6| 54.4| 29.3| 0.5 2.0| 1.2, 41| 45| 46| 19| 6.6| 148/ 1.6/ 08| 19| 1.5
January Survey 63.5| 36.5| 19.4| 0.3| 2.1| 09 42| 12| 74| 21| 69| 3.1| 09| 04| 1.5 1.5
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3. Travel intentions after COVID-19 is contained

January 2022: “Want to Travel More than Ever” Highest Since Survey Started

i e For travel intentions after COVID-19 is contained, "Want to travel more than ever" has remained at more than 20% since January |
| 2021, higher than in 2020, when respondents were suddenly confronted with COVID-19. Furthermore, in the January 2022 l
| survey, the percentage exceeded 25%, the highest since the survey began. i
! !
: I

* Additionally, the 2021 “don’t want to travel group” (don’t want to travel as much as before + don’t want to travel at all)” stayed at
around 6.9%, the lowest percentage of all compared to 2020.

Q. Do you want to travel after COVID-19 is contained?

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
May Survey 51.0 5.9 12.1 12.6
2020 July Survey 50.1 8.7 11.3 12.2
October Survey 50.6 6.0 10.8 11.4
January Survey 47.4 4.8 11.4 11.3
May Survey 47.3 4572 10.2 10.7
2021
July Survey 48.1 46725 10.5 11.0
October Survey 47.0 5.4 "X 10.8 11.0
January Survey 43.6 4.3 "8 10.6 12.1
2022

Want to travel about I don't want to travel 't want to travel as much as
don't want to travel at a Unsure
as much as before as much as before before COVID-19

) Note: All N=50,000
L) Japan Travel Bureau Foundation



4. Impact of COVID-19 on Daily Life: (1) Impact on household finances

Impacts of COVID-19 Continue But Impact on Household Finances is Gradually Declining

| |
| * Although more than 50% of respondents answered that COVID-19 had “impacted their household finances” (significantly |
: impacted + somewhat impacted) in May 2020, this gradually decreased in the January 2022 survey. In the January 2022 survey, |
i this percentage was about 35%, the same as “No impact (Not much of an impact + No impact at all).” |

|
I I
| |
| |
|

* The high percentage of respondents saying they were still affected implies indirect effects such as price increases due to COVID-
19.

Q. Has the COVID-19 epidemic impacted your household finances?

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
May Survey 36.9 21.1 18.3
2020  July Survey 32.3 23.9 22.6 m
October Survey 29.7 24.9 24.6 m
January Survey 29.3 25.3 24.2
May Survey 27.0 25.6 25.1 m
2021
July Survey 26.0 26.7 26.2 10.0
October Survey 26.4 27.1 25.8
January Survey 25.5 28.8 26.1
2022

Somewhat impacted Neither Not much of an impact |\ [eNgslsrleec=lar] |

) Note: All N=50,000
L) Japan Travel Bureau Foundation



4. COVID-19's impact on daily life (2) Levels of anxiety

January 2022: Increase in Infections Causes Increase in Anxiety

*  The number of respondents who were "Very anxious" about the spread of COVID-19 peaked in May 2020 during the first emergency
declaration, then decreased during the October 2020 survey, before increasing again in the January 2021 survey during the third wave. They
were decreasing during the surveys conducted in May, July, and October 2021, when the number of infected cases had dropped, but
increased in the January 2022 survey, when the number of infections was rising again.

* The percentage of respondents who answered "l don’t feel anxious (I don't feel much anxiety) + (I don't feel any anxiety at all)” gradually increased
from the January 2021 survey to the January 2022 survey.

e e e e e e

Q. Are you anxious about COVID-19?

May Survey

2020 July Survey

October Survey

January Survey
May Survey
2021

July Survey

October Survey

January Survey

2022

)Japan Travel Bureau Foundation

Very anxious Somewhat anxious Not too anxious Not anxious at all

Copyright (© 2022 JTBF All Rights reserved.



4. COVID-19's impact on daily life (3) Details of anxiety

e “Self or family member becoming infected” continues to be the highest area of concern since the survey commenced, at 90%.
The second highest answer throughout the survey, "Becoming prolonged and unsure when it will end" was over 70% in the May
2020 survey, but dropped to just under 60% in the January 2022 survey, indicating a gradual decline.

* Concerns surrounding vaccines have also declined as vaccination rates have increased.

Q. What is making you anxious about COVID-19 (Only those who feel anxious) [Multiple answers] .
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Note 2: “*” Denotes that item was new to the FY 2021 survey.



4. COVID-19's impact on daily life (4) Measures being taken in daily life

January 2022 COVID-19 Countermeasures in Daily Life: All Categories Declining

*  “Wearing a mask" continues to be the most common countermeasure in daily life, exceeding 90% since the survey began. The percentages of

those answering "Encouraging and thoroughly practicing hand washing and gargling." and "Encourage use of and thoroughly use dcohol
sanitizing sprays installed at places visited" have exceeded 70% since October 2020.

* However, despite the January 2022 survey being conducted when the number of infections was rising, the rate of implementationfor almost

all items declined compared to the October 2021 survey, when there were fewer infections. This may indicate complacency.

Q. What measures are you taking in your daily life against COVID-197? [Multiple answers]
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Note 2: Sorted using January 2022 as standard.
Note 3: “*” Denotes that item was new to the FY 2021 survey.
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